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Council Minutes

May 13, 2021

819-823 and 825/827 Fort Street: Development Permit with Variance
No. 00169 (Fairfield)

Moved By Councillor Andrew
Seconded By Councillor Young

That Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public
comment at a meeting of Council, consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with
Variance Application No. 00169 for 819-823 and 825/827 Fort Street, in
accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped March 9, 2021.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements,
except for the following variance:

1. reduce the vehicle parking from 80 stalls to 57 stalls.

3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this
resolution.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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819-823 and 825/827 Fort Street: Development Permit with Variance No.
00169 (Fairfield)

Committee received a report dated April 22, 2021 from the Director of
Sustainable Planning and Community Development regarding the Development
Permit with Variance No. 00169 for 819-823 and 825/827 Fort Street. The
application proposes minor changes to the exterior of the building and an
increase in the number of residential units through conversion of second floor
commercial space. The variance is in relation to parking requirements.

Moved By Councillor Alto
Seconded By Councillor Isitt

That Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment
at a meeting of Council, consider the following motion:
“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance
Application No. 00169 for 819-823 and 825/827 Fort Street, in accordance with:
1. Plans date stamped March 9, 2021.
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for
the following variance:
i. reduce the vehicle parking from 80 stalls to 57 stalls.
3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes

May 6, 2021



CITY OF

VICTORIA

Committee of the Whole Report
For the Meeting of May 6, 2021

To: Committee of the Whole Date: April 22, 2021

From: Karen Hoese, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject: Development Permit with Variance No. 00169 for 819-823 and 825/827 Fort
Street

RECOMMENDATION

That Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of
Council, consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance Application
No. 00169 for 819-823 and 825/827 Fort Street, in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped March 9, 2021.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variance:

i.  reduce the vehicle parking from 80 stalls to 57 stalls.

3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 489 of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a Development
Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the Community Plan. A
Development Permit may vary or supplement the Zoning Regulation Bylaw but may not vary the
use or density of the land from that specified in the Bylaw.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations
for a Development Permit with Variance Application for the property located at 819-823 and
825/827 Fort Street. The proposal is to make minor changes to the exterior of the building and
increase the number of residential units from 103 to 105 through the conversion of second floor
commercial space. The additional rental units increase the parking requirement by one stall
which triggers a parking variance.
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The following points were considered in assessing this application:

e The proposed changes to the exterior of the building are minor in nature and considered
consistent with the Design Guidelines for Development Permit Area 7B (HC) — Corridors
Heritage and the Downtown Core Area Plan

e The proposed parking variance (an increase of one stall over the previously approved
variance) is considered supportable because the applicant has committed to providing
45 car share memberships with MODO, an on-site car share parking space registered
on the title of the property, and 33 additional long term bicycle parking stalls above the
119 stalls required under Schedule C of the Zoning Regulations Bylaw to help mitigate
the impacts of the anticipated parking shortfall.

BACKGROUND
Description of Proposal

The proposal is for minor exterior changes to the previously approved building design, interior
layout changes that result in additional rental dwelling units and an associated parking variance
to reduce the vehicle parking from 80 stalls to 57 stalls. The exterior alterations are limited to
minor changes at the residential entrance to accommodate a gas meter enclosure and a slight
shift in the location of the parkade entrance gate.

A parking variance was previously approved to reduce the vehicle parking from 79 stalls to 57
stalls. This application would increase the parking variance by one additional stall.

Affordable Housing

The applicant proposes the creation of 105 new residential rental units which would increase the
overall supply of housing in the area. This application proposes to add two additional rental units
(one two-bedroom unit and one one-bedroom unit) through the conversion of approximately
135m? (1450sqft) of second floor commercial space. All of the residential units are secured as
rental in perpetuity through an existing housing agreement. With these additional units, the total
unit break down would be:

four studio units

59 one-bedroom units
36 two-bedroom units
Six three-bedroom units.

Sustainability

The applicant has not identified any sustainability features associated with this proposal.

Active Transportation

The application proposes one additional bicycle parking stall in addition to the previously
approved 151 bicycle parking stalls, bicycle wash area and two bicycle repair stations which
support active transportation.

Public Realm

No public realm improvements beyond City standard requirements are proposed in association
with this Development Permit Application.
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Accessibility

Accessibility measures beyond those contained in the British Columbia Building Code are not
proposed.

Existing Site Development and Development Potential

The site is presently occupied by three buildings. The facades of two of the buildings (819-823
and 825 Fort Street) are heritage-designated and proposed to be retained with the construction
of a ten-storey mixed-use building under the existing RMD-2 Zone, Residential Mixed Use Fort
Street District.

Data Table

The following data table compares the proposal with the existing RMD-2 Zone. An asterisk is
used to identify where the proposal does not meet the requirements of the existing Zone.

Zoning Criteria Proposal Approved RMD-2 Zone
Density (Floor Space Ratio) , . .
 maximum 5.98:1 6.14:1 6.17:1
Number of dwelling units 105 103 -

Parking — minimum

57* (57 residential
and 0 commercial)

57* (57 residential
and 0 commercial)

80 (74 residential and

6 commercial)

Visitor parking included in

2 L 10* 10* 11
the overall units — minimum
Bicycle parking stalls —
minimums
Long term 152 151 119
Short term o* o* 12

Relevant History

A parking variance was previously approved to reduce the vehicle parking from 79 stalls to 57

stalls. This application would increase the parking variance by one additional stall.

Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variance Applications, on January 7, 2021 the application was
referred for a 30-day comment period to the Fairfield Gonzales CALUC. At the time of writing
this report, a letter from the CALUC had not been received.
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This application proposes a variance, therefore, in accordance with the City’s Land Use
Procedures Bylaw, it requires notice, sign posting and a meeting of Council to consider the
variance.

ANALYSIS
Development Permit Area and Design Guidelines

The Official Community Plan (OCP) identifies this property within Development Permit Area
7B(HC) — Corridors Heritage. The applicable Design Guidelines are the Downtown Core Area
Plan (2011), Advisory Design Guidelines for Buildings, Signs and Awnings (1981) and the
Guidelines for Fences, Gates and Shutters (2010).

Minor exterior changes are proposed to accommodate a gas meter enclosure near the main
residential entrance and to relocate the parkade entrance gate closer to Fort Street. These
changes are considered supportable as the gas meter would be screened from view and neither
change would detract from the pedestrian experience along Fort Street.

Regulatory Considerations

The increase in the number of residential dwelling units increases the parking requirement from
79 stalls to 80 stalls. The proposed 23 stall parking variance (an increase of one stall over the
previously approved variance) is considered supportable because the applicant has committed
to providing 45 car share memberships with MODO, an on-site car share parking space
registered on the title of the property, and 32 additional long term bicycle parking stalls above
the 119 stalls required under the Zoning Regulations Bylaw to help mitigate the impacts of the
anticipated parking shortfall.

As on-street parking in the area is metered, the impacts on parking availability for surrounding
properties resulting from this variance is expected to be minimal.

CONCLUSIONS

This application is considered supportable because the addition of two residential rental units
adds to the diversity of housing in the Urban Core; the exterior changes to the building are
minor in nature and would not detract from the pedestrian experience along Fort Street; and the
applicant has provided sufficient transportation demand management measures to mitigate the
proposed parking shortfall. Therefore, staff recommend that Council consider advancing this
application to an opportunity for public comment.

ALTERNATE MOTION

That Council decline Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00169 for the property
located at 819-823 and 825/827 Fort Street.

Respectfully submitted,

Alec Johnston Karen Hoese, Director

Senior Planner Sustainable Planning and Community
Development Services Division Development Department
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Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager.

List of Attachments

e Attachment A: Subject Map

e Attachment B: Aerial Map

¢ Attachment C: Plans date stamped March 9, 2021

e Attachment D: Letter from applicant to Mayor and Council dated December 19, 2020.
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ATTACHMENT D

S A I I E N —r The Salient Group #225 — 200 Carrall Sireet. Vancouver, BC VBB 2J2
' T: 604.660.5536 1 604.869.5574 : nfo@thesalientgroup.com

Letter to Mayor and Council

December 19, 2020

City of Victoria
1 Centennial Square
Victoria, BC V8W 1P6

Mayor Lisa Helps
Members of City Council
City of Victoria

Dear Mayor and Council,

Re: Redevelopment at 819-827 Fort Street (“825 Fort”) — DDP No.00530, HAV No. 00009
Development Variance Permit Application

825 Fort Holdings Ltd. c/o The Salient Group is pleased to enclose a Development Variance Permit
Application for the mixed-use development at 819-827 Fort Street (“825 Fort”) pursuant to the approved
Development Permit (DDP No. 00530) and approved Heritage Alteration Permit (HAV No. 00009):

=  Reduction of commercial mezzanine area on level 2, above the westernmost commercial unit
(“CRU 17)

=  Addition of 2x residential rental homes on level 2, in place of the reduced commercial area. This
includes an additional 1x 2BR home and 1x 1BR home, bringing the total number of rental homes
to 105 (previously at 103), secured in perpetuity

= |ncrease the overall parking variance granted under DDP 00530 and HAV No0.00009 by 1.2 parking
stalls, associated with the addition of 2x additional units

Our understanding is that this change must be brought to Council for approval as staff do not have
delegated authority to approve a parking variance related to a residential use.

Community Consultation

Following the process outlined with the “Development Variance Permit Process Flow Chart” as part of the
application form, we have consulted with our adjacent neighbours for further comment. We are pleased
to confirm support of this minor revision from both of our adjacent neighbours.

The addition of 2 units to the project will create even more secured rental homes within this

redevelopment while also creating a better, more leasable area for a future commercial tenant on the
ground floor. We believe this is a positive change to the overall project.
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S A L I E N —r The Salient Group  #225 — 200 Carrall Sireet. Vancouver, BC VEE 22

' T: 604 6605596 574  E: nfo@thesalientgroup.com

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this minor variance application. We look forward to working with
City staff and Council to approve this revision.

Sincerely,

825 FORT HOLDINGS LTD. ¢/o The Salient Group

Robert Fung
President

cc: MCM Partnership - Renante Solivar, Tijana Corluka
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ATTACHMENT C

825 FORT STREET - ISSUED FOR DDP

PROJECT DIRECTORY

OWNER

825 Fort Holdings Ltd.

4
S AL I ENT

CLIENT / DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

The Salient Group
Suite 225 - 209 Carrall Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 2J2

T: 604-669-5536

F: 604-669-5574
thesalientgroup.com

ARCHITECT

Musson Cattell Mackey Partnership

Architects Designers Planners
Oceanic Plaza

1066 West Hastings Street
Suite 1900

Vancouver, BC V6E 3X1

Tel : 604-687-2990

STRUCTURAL

Glotman Simpson
1661 West 5th Avenue
Vancouver, BC V6J 1N5
T: 604-734-8822

F: 604-734-8842
www.glotmansimpson.com

MECHANICAL

Avalon Mechanical
Consultants Ltd.

300 - 1245 Esquimalt Road
Victoria, BC VIA 3P2

T: 250-384-4128
avalonmechanical.com

ELECTRICAL

AES Engineering Ltd.
500-3795 Carey Rd,
Victoria, BC V8Z 6T8
T: 250940-3495
www.aesengr.com

TRAFFIC

LANDSCAPE

Bunt &
Engineering Ltd.

Suite 421 - 645 Fort Street
Victoria, BC VBW 1G2

T: 250-502-6122
www.bunteng.com

SURVEYOR

J. E. Anderson & Associates
4212 Glanford Avenue
Victoria, BC V8Z 4B7

T: 250-727-2214

F: 250-727-3395
jeanderson.com

825 Fort Street Victoria -

Consi Design Inc.
201 - 318 Homer Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 2V2
T: 778-386-4414
weareconsidered.com

civiL

J. E. Anderson & Associates
4212 Glanford Avenue
Victoria, BC V8Z 487

T: 250-727-2214

F: 250-727-3395
jeanderson.com

GEOTECHICAL

Ryzuk Geotechnical
28 Crease Avenue
Victoria, BC VEZ 1S3
T: 250-475-3131

F: 250-475-3611
ww.ryzuk.com

BUILDING ENVELOPE

RJC Engineers
645 Tyee Road, Suite 220
Victoria, BC VIA 6X5

T: 250-386-7794.

F: 250-381-7900
www.rjc.ca
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MCM

Musson
Cattell
Mackey
Partnership

Architects Designers Planners

Oceanic Plaza
1066 West Hastings Street
Suite 1900

Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada V6E 3X1

T.604.687. 2990

F. 604, 687. 1771
MCMPparchitects.com
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PROJECT STATISTICS
PROJECT ADDRESS

NEIGHBOURHOOD

DOWNTOWN CORE AREA PLAN DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

GOVERNING CODE

ENERGY CODE

ZONING (PREVIOUS)

NEW ZONING:

LOT AREA

SITE COVERAGE
OPEN SITE SPACE
TOTAL FLOOR AREA

FLOOR SPACE RATIO

FLOOR PLATE SIZE

AVERAGE GRADE (GEODETIC)
HEIGHT OF BUILDING (ABOVE AVERAGE GRADE)

NUMBER OF STOREYS
STREETWALL

BUILDING SETBACKS

PARKING

BICYCLE STORAGE

TOTAL REQUIRED: 13 TOTAL
825 Fort Street
NUMBER OF STORAGE LOCKERS NO BYLAW REQUIREMENT PROPOSED Victoria, BC
105x (0.4 / UNIT) = 42
25 TOTAL Project
RETAIL NUMBER OF UNITS: 5 PTOJeCt
AREA: 389.7 SQ.M. (4195 SQ.FT.) e
Statistics
SUITE TYPES TYPE SIZE RANGE QUANTITY
STUDIO 463 - 479 SQ.FT. 4
1 BEDROOM 369 - 571 SQFT. 59 Drawing
2 BEDROOM 596 - 855 SQ.FT. 36
3 BEDROOM 855 - 1,080 SQ.FT. 6 scale As indicated
GROUND-ORIENTATED N/A 0 Sl Asindeated
TOTAL 105 Project 217033
.. A002

819 - 823 AND 825 - 827 FORT STREET
FAIRFIELD

RESIDENTIAL MIXED USE DISTRICT
DPA 7B (HC)

VICTORIA PARCEL D, LOT 277 & 278, (DD 2635141)
LOT A OF LOTS 276 & 277, VICTORIA, PLAN 26769

B.C. BUILDING CODE 2018, DIVISION B, PART 3

B.C. ENERGY STEP CODE - STEP 2

819-823 FORT STREET: CA-HG
825-827 FORT STREE’

RMD-2 (RESIDENTIAL MIXED USE FORT STREET DISTRICT)

1248 SQ.M. (13,434 SQ.FT.)

1232 SQ.M. (13,260 SQ.FT.) (98.7%)

16 SQ.M. (172 SQ.FT.)

TOTAL 7,457.5 SQ.M. (80,272 SQ.FT.) (SEE BUILDING AREA CALCULATION)
RESIDENTIAL  6,512.1 SQ.M. (70,098 SQ.FT.) (LEVELS 2- 10)

COMMERCIAL 3897 SQ.M. (4195 SQ.FT.) (TOTAL AREA OF COMMERCIAL UNITS)
NEW ZONING

RMD-2 MAXIMUM 6.17:1 (WITH AMENITIES)

ALLOWED UNDER SPECIAL DENSITY AREA (REZONING)

PROPOSED: 7457.5 SQ.M. / 1248 SQ.M. = 5.98 F.S.R.

REQUIRED UNDER DOWNTOWN CORE AREA PLAN:

OM-20M (0'- NO RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL FLOOR PLATE SIZE RESTRICTIONS
20 M - 30 M (65. 6’ -98.4) RESIDENTIAL MAXIMUM 930 SQ.M. (10,010) SQ.FT.)

>30 M (>98.4) RESIDENTIAL MAXIMUM 650 SQ.M. (7,000 SQ.FT.)

PROPOSED:

20 M- 30 M (65.6' - 98.4') 696.7 SQ.M. (7,500 SQ.FT.)

>30 M (> 98.4) 587.6 SQ.M. (6,325 SQ.FT.)

21.6m

ALLOWED UNDER DOWNTOWN CORE AREA PLAN: 30 M (98.4')
ALLOWED UNDER NEW ZONING RMD-2: 30 M PROJECTIONS OF 1M FOR PARAPETS AND 5M FOR ROOFTOP
PROPOSED:

MAIN ROOF 31.7M (102 0') (EXCLUDES 0.61 M PARAPET)
HIGHEST ROOFTOP  34.3 M (112.5")
ELEVATOR 36.1m 1118 4')

APPROVED AT REZONING
10 STOREYS (EXCLUDING MECH. PENTHOUSE)

REQUIRED UNDER DOWNTOWN CORE AREA PLAN FOR NARROW STREETS (<25m) ~ PROPOSED

PRIMARY FA

WIDTH, MIN eo% SITE WIDTH: 36.1 M (118.6') x 60% = 21.7 M (71.2) 36.1M (11

HEIGHT, 10 M - 15 M (32.8' - 49.2") 9 o M (29. 5)TO 12.5 M (40.9)
SETBACK, O M -3 M (0'- 9.8)

SECONDARY FACE:

WIDTH, MIN 30% SITE WIDTH 36.1 M (118.6) x 30% = 10.8 M (35.5) 30.1 M (98.7)

HEIGHT, 18 M - 25 M (0.1 - 29.2 M (95.8') TO 29.5M (96.8')

SETBACK, 3M -6 M (9.8 - 9 4.2 M (13.6') TO 6.0 M (19.7")
SETBACK ABOVE 25 M (82) MIN 6M(19.7) 6M(19.7)
REQUIRED UNDER DOWNTOWN CORE AREA PLAN FOR HEIGHT 0 - 30 M (0' - 98.4') PROPOSED

EXTERIOR WALL, FRONT PROPERTY LINE:
PRIMARY STREET WALL: 0-3 M FROMP, L., HEIGHT =10 TO 15 M
SECONDARY STREET WALL: 3-6 M FROM P. L., HEIGHT = 18 TO 25 M 42MTO6.0M
1:5 BUILDING SETBACK RATIO STARTING AT 15 M ABOVE GRADE
EXTERIOR WALL, SIDE PROPERTY LINE: MIN 3 M (9.8")

EAST 3.1 M, WEST 3.0 M
EXTERIOR WALL, REAR PROPERTY LINE: MIN 3 M (9.8") 44M

BALCONIES, SIDE PROPERTY LINE: MIN 3.5 M (11.5) 3.0M
BALCONIES, REAR PROPERTY LINE: MIN 3.5 M (11.5) 31M
PARKING REQUIRED UNDER NEW ZONING BYLAW SCHEDULE C PROPOSED

RESIDENTIAL: 58 UNITS (< 45 SQ.M.) x (0.50/UNIT) = 29

32 UNITS (45 - 70 SQ.M.) x (0.60/UNIT) = 19.2

15 UNITS (>70 SQ.M.) x (1.00/UNIT) = 15 63 RESIDENTIAL

105 UNITS x (0.1/UNIT VISITOR STALLS) = 10.5 11 VISITOR
COMMERCIAL/SERVICE: 135.9 SQ.M. (1,463 SQ.FT.) x (1/50 SQ.M.) = 3.4 3 SERVICE
COMMERCIAL/RETAIL: 253.8 SQ.M. (2,732 SQ.FT.) x (1/80 SQ.M.) = 3.1 PER SCHEDULE C 3 RETAIL
TOTALREQUIRED: 80 (63 RESIDENTIAL, 11 VISITOR & 6 COMMERCIAL)

57 TOTAL

CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED UNDER ZONING NEW BYLAW SCHEDULE C PROPOSED
58 x (1/UNIT) = 47 x (1.25/UNIT) = 58.75 16.75

RETAILL @ 1/200 SQ.M.
TOTAL REQUIRED:

141 TOTAL

CLASS 2 BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED UNDER ZONING NEW BYLAW SCHEDULE C PROPOSED
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL = 105x (0.1/UNIT) 0.50
RETAIL @ 1/200 SQ.M.

FORT STREET

AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION

18 -7 114

Al 36151

*B,

GRADES:

2 A218 B:21.8 C:214 D: 21.4*

L |

PROPERTY LINE DISTANCES:
AB 36.151M

BC 34164 M

cD 36.942 M
DA 34175 M

% TOTAL 131.432 M

AB  (21.8+21.8)/2 * 36.151 M = 788.0918
BC (21.8+21.4)2* 34,164 M =521.9424
CD  (21.4+21.4)/2 * 36.942 M =790.5588
DA (21 .4+421.8)/2 * 34.175 M = 738.1800
TOTAI =2838.773

e 121-238"

C

Site Plan Existing Grades
oy

|

AVERAGE GRADE:
2838.773/131.432 M =216

*LEGAL SURVEY INDICATES GRADE D SLIGHTLY
AWAY FROM THE SW PROPERTY CORNER.
CORNER INACCESSIBLE DUE TO EXISTING

SCALE: 1

SERVICE BUILDING AT 818 BROUGHTON ST, SO
THE NEAREST GEODETIC HAS BEEN USED,

Building Area (FSR)

[ tevel ] Name [ Area SF [Area SQ.M] Area Type ]
[P2_ [P2 Area [12810 SF_[1190.1 m? [Exclude Area |
[Pt P1 Area [12810 SF_[1190.1 m* |Exclude Area |
Xl BIKE ROOM [1991SF  [185.0m* |Exclude Area |

Exclude Area: 3

27610 SF 2565.1 m?

L1 COMMERCIAL AREA 4195SF  [389.7 m* _[Building Area
L1 COMMON AREA 5229 SF_ [485.8 m* _|Building Area
L1 COMMON AREA 12 SF 1.1m? Building Area
L2 RESIDENTIAL AREA 10126 SF_ [940.8 m* | Building Area
L3 RESIDENTIAL AREA 9225 SF 857.1m? _|Building Area
L4 RESIDNETIAL AREA 7500 SF 696.8 m* | Building Area
L5 RESIDENTIAL AREA 7500 SF 696.7 m* _|Building Area
L6 RESIDENTIAL AREA 7500 SF 696.7 m* _|Building Area
L7 RESIDENTIAL AREA 7500 SF 696.7 m* _ |Building Area
L8 RESIDENTIAL AREA 7500 SF 696.7 m* _ |Building Area
L9 RESIDENTIAL AREA 6922 SF 643.0 m*  |Building Area
L10 RESIDENTIAL AREA 6325 SF 587.6 m*  |Building Area
ROOF ROOF AREA 740 SF 68.7 m? Building Area
DECK

Building Area: 13 80272 SF  7457.5m*

Grand total 107882 SF 10022.6 m?

BUILDING AREA

FSR CALCULATIONS EXCLUDE BELOW GRADE PARKING,
PARKING RAMP, REQUIRED BIKE STALLS, & ELEVATOR CORE,

BIKE STORAGE AREA (AREA EXCL FOR REQ BIKES ONLYD
HORIZONTAL STALLS 74@0.84 SQ.M.

VERTICAL STALLS 56@0.56 SQ.M.

MINIMUM AISLE+ACCESS @0.9 SQ.M.

TOTAL:

1.36 SO.M.
1.485Q.M.

=185.0 SQ.M.

FSR: 80,272 SQ.FT /13,434 SQ.FT. =5.98
*EXCLUDES 185 SQ.M. CLASS 1 & 2 REQ BIKE STORAGE

119+11=130 REQUIRED

ASSUME DOUBLE-LOADED AISLE: 130 STALLS / 2 = 65 AND
AREA = 1.5M x 0.6M PLUS AREA FOR ACCESS)

MCM
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Mackey
Partnership

Architects Designers Planners
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Suite 1900

Vancouver, British Columbia
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F.604.687. 1771
MCWParchitects com
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IGENERAL NOTES:

. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING

PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS.

REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES
AND FIXTURES.

GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE.

LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY.

SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS. REFER TO DETAILS.
PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM. PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH
OF PANELS.

PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN,
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING|
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.
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. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING

PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS.

REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES
AND FIXTURES.

GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE.

LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY.

SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS. REFER TO DETAILS.
PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM. PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH
OF PANELS.

PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN,
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING|
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.
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AND FIXTURES. L 03 UNITS
[3. GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON Floor Plan
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER 1B 4 L | 3
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE. 2B 5 Pﬁg;ﬁ? eve
#4. LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY. 2 B+F 1 TRUE
5. SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS. REFER TO DETAILS. NORT}
/6. PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM. PANELS, 8 HIGH FOR WIDTH 38 1 o
OF PANELS. STUDIO |2 Downg
7. PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR. Grand total: 13 scale s indicated
/8. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN, =~
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Project 217038
(9. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING 80 o oo 160" o —_—
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.

Scale: 1/8" =

o : v A205
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(GENERAL NOTES: /1 LEVEL 4 FLOOR PLAN
1. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING A206 ] SCALE: 1/8"= 107 \3/‘2;;;" Sgee‘
PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS.

[2. REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITGHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES Project
AND FIXTURES. "

3. GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON NOTE: ADAPTABLE" AS PER SAANICH GUIDELINES Floor Plan
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER L 1 4
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE. PROJECT eve

l4. LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY. L 04 UNITS TRUE

5. SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS, REFER TO DETAILS. NORTH

6. PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM. PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH 1B [8 Drawing
OF PANELS. 2B n

7. PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR. Srand 0wl ‘12 Scale s indcated

8. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN, rand total = -
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Project [—

9. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING| eor . oo oo e e
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.

Scale: 1 A2 0 6
P s Sheet

\imemparchitacts.com memdatas Users dieng\217033_825 Fort Sireel_Arch_BP_R20_2021-03-02_dleng@memparchitects.com.vt 3412021 4:50:49 P

ISSUED FOR DDP: March 04, 2021



oo m— c—

MCM

Musson
Cattell
Mackey
& @ Partnershi
@O 7 20 ®a © P
D
e P | &2 Architects Designers Planners
2438 5 -5 ey sl 0. oz a1z 1925w 2w-avr
512 1666 491 1118 3041 5233 1129 5857 516 Oceanic Plaza

1066 West Hastings Street
Suite 1900
Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada V6E 3X1
T.604.687. 2990

F.604.687. 1771
MCWParchitects com

ISSUED FOR DDP: March 04, 2021

e e I e T i
ol "1 -~~~ ""1"¥fsy-—"" """ SALIENT
LEGEND
2R FIRE RATED
ENCLOSURE
H2.4 2 (REFER TO
ASSEMBLY SHEET)
I CL1-sPRAY
THERMAL
. INSULATION
CL 2- FOIL BACK
| ‘
™~ 7 pRopceLNG
|, RERTODRCP
=T
H = Fo=
T = BAT T 7 7 ceumGHEGHT
: s |, RERTODRCP
. o)
2| i ATH
» § I (.
HEREEH CORR =, o] < 2
3]0 i E e s
3 1 AT
| i =Tl T
41-0°) (|
& bl 2 @
Kk o =
/AN | i3 i R
7' T ' | =l wid Ad0T
i £
@ 1 | |
:
- Revisions DD MMM YYYY
i o] D
o 2
705,
s | e |
2@ I H
g rronen | Kewen
AN =
4 L { T 10758
NG DINING| S_UVING
5 Y
o 1 .
g 291 -
8294
23815 825 Fort
O R ———— - Y e— — —_— Street Victoria
T
2 2
< (bt

CENERALNGTES

GERERAL RoTES ™\ LEVEL 5 FLOOR PLAN

1. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING A20T ) SCALE: 178" = 110" \8/‘2;:,;" Sgee‘

PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS.

2. REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES Project
AND FIXTURES.

3. GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON NOTE: ADAPTABLE" AS PER SAANICH GUIDELINES Floor Plan
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER PROJECT Level 5
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE. L 05 UNITS NORTH eve

4. LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY. TRUE

5. SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS. REFER TO DETAILS. 18 e NORT)

6. PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM. PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH 2B 2] Drawing
OF PANELS. Grand tofal: 12

7. PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR. scale Asindicated

8. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN,

SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Project 217033

9. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING 3 w0
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS. s

cale: 1/8" = 110"

A207
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GENERAL NOTES
825 Fort Street

1. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING Victoria, BG
PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS.

l2. REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES /1 LEVEL 6 FLOOR PLAN Project
AND FIXTURES. 7208 | SCALE 18- 10" .

3. GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON NOTE: ADAPTABLE" AS PER SAANICH GUIDELINES Floor Plan
‘GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER PROJECT Level 6
PROTEGTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE. L 06 UNITS Nomri

4. LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY. TRUE

5. SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS. REFER TO DETAILS. 1B ‘e NORT}

6. PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM, PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH 2B ‘4 Drawing
OF PANELS. Grand tofal: 12

7. PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR. Scale As indisted

8. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN, _ ==
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Project 21703

9. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING| o0 . oo o o —_—
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.

Scale: 1/8" = 10" A2 0 8
[rR— B Shoot
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GENERAL NOTES:
825 Fort Street
1. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING Victoria, BG -
PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS. —_—
roect
2. REFERTO INTEROR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES ™ LEVEL 7 FLOOR PLAN :
3. GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON 209 ) SCALE: 1le= 1.0 NOTE: ADAPTABLE" AS PER SAANICH GUIDELINES Floor Plan
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE. LO7UNITS e Level 7
4. LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY. 1B ‘B TRUE
5. SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS. REFER TO DETAILS. 2B ‘4 NORT
6. PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC, AND COMM. PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH Drawing
OF PANELS, Grand total: 12 Dowes
7. PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR. Scale Asindicated
8. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN, _—
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Project 217033
9. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING oo o oo 16-0r s —_—
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.
Scales /8" -

o : v A209

Shest
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[GENERAL NOTES:
825 Fort Street
1. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING Vo B
PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS. e S
2. REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES m LEVEL 8 PLAN Project
AND FIXTURES. o
[3. GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON A210 ) SOME: 1lE =10 NOTE: ADAPTABLE" AS PER SAANICH GUIDELINES Floor Plan
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER PROJECT Level 8
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE. L OB UNITS NORTH eve
4. LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY. 1B B TRuE
/5. SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS, REFER TO DETAILS. o8 4
/6. PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM. PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH | Draving
OF PANELS. Grand total: 12 Downg
7. PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR. scale As indicated
/6. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN, Scale  Asindeed
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. Project 217033
/9. CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING - 0 200 —_——
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.

I , Bl A210
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(GENERAL NOTES:

. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING

PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS.

REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES
AND FIXTURES.

GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE.

LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY.

SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS, REFER TO DETAILS.
PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM., PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH
OF PANELS.

PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN,
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING|
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.
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(GENERAL NOTES:

. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES AND REFLECTED CEILING

PLAN AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES, PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND UNITS.

REFER TO INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR BATHROOM AND KITCHEN LAYOUTS, APPLIANCES
AND FIXTURES.

GLASS DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. SIDELIGHTS ADJACENT TO GLASS DOORS ON
GROUND LEVEL TO BE TEMPERED GLASS. DOORS/GLASS IN FS WITH SPRINKLER
PROTECTED GLAZING (SPG) AS PER CODE.

LEVEL ALL ENTRIES WHERE NECESSARY.

SLOPE AND SEAL AROUND PARKING LEVEL COLUMNS AND WALLS, REFER TO DETAILS.
PROVIDE PLYWOOD BACKING BEHIND ELEC. AND COMM. PANELS, 8' HIGH FOR WIDTH
OF PANELS.

PREPARE SITE MOCK UPS OF ALL GUARDS FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING INSPECTOR.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF ALL PLUMBING, DRAIN,
SANITARY AND SPRINKLER LINES WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR AND SUB TRADE TO REVIEW ALIGNMENT OF HVAC AND EXHAUST DUCTING|
WITH CONSULTANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. REFER TO MECH. AND ELEC. DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF FIXTURE LOCATIONS.
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